

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

OHIO VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION, INC.; SIERRA CLUB;
WEST VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS CONSERVANCY, INC.; WEST VIRGINIA
RIVERS COALITION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SCOTT PRUITT, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency;
CECIL RODRIGUES, Acting Regional Administrator, United States
Environmental Protection Agency, Region III,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia (Hon. Robert C. Chambers)
Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-00271

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES,
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S
BEEF ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Joel C. Beauvais
Claudia M. O'Brien
Stijn Van Osch
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-2200
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201
joel.beauvais@lw.com

July 24, 2017

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae National Association of Clean Water Agencies,
National Mining Association and National Cattlemen's Beef Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE “CONSTRUCTIVE SUBMISSION” THEORY HAS NO STATUTORY BASIS AND THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT IT	5
II. EVEN IF THE CONSTRUCTIVE SUBMISSION THEORY WERE A PERMISSIBLE INTERPRETATION, ITS REQUIREMENTS PLAINLY ARE NOT MET HERE.....	14
A. The Constructive Submission Theory is Extremely Narrow, Requiring a Clear and Unambiguous Refusal to Submit TMDLs	14
B. West Virginia Has a Robust TMDL Program and Has Committed to Establishing TMDLs for Biologically Impaired Waterbodies, Including Ionic Toxicity TMDLs.....	17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ACCORD ANY DEFERENCE TO EPA, AND IN SUBSTITUTING ITS OWN JUDGMENT AS TO APPROPRIATE MANAGEMENT OF A HIGHLY COMPLEX, TECHNICAL REGULATORY PROGRAM.....	22
A. EPA’s Expert Judgment With Regard to West Virginia’s TMDL Program is Entitled to Deference as a Matter of Law	23
B. State TMDL Programs Are Large, Technically Complex and Resource-Intensive and States and EPA Need Discretion to Prioritize	24
C. The Science of Ionic Toxicity Is Complex, Evolving and Unsettled.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Center for the Environment v. Reilly</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1991)	16
<i>Allen v. State of West Virginia Human Rights Commission</i> , 324 S.E.2d 99 (W. Va. 1984).....	13
<i>American Canoe Association v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Va. 1998)	16
<i>American Littoral Society v. United States Environmental Protection Agency Region</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.N.J. 2002).....	13
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	23
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	9
<i>Discover Bank v. Vaden</i> , 396 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan, Inc. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Mont. 1999).....	13
<i>Hayes v. Whitman</i> , 264 F.3d 1017, 1024 (10th Cir. 2001)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Kingman Park Civic Association v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	16
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	9

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	8
<i>National Association of Clean Water Agencies v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. NRDC, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	23
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Potomac Riverkeeper, Inc. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , No. RDB 04-3885, 2006 WL 890755 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2006).....	12
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. Whitman</i> , 297 F.3d 877, 880, 883 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Scott v. City of Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984)	7, 8, 15, 21
<i>Sierra Club v. Browner</i> , 843 F. Supp. 1304 (D. Minn. 1993).....	16, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. Hankinson</i> , 939 F. Supp. 865 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. McLerran</i> , No. 11-CV-1759-BJR, 2015 WL 1188522 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 16, 2015)	17, 21
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 406 (D. Md. 2001).....	15

	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Laurel Mountain/Fellowsville Area Clean Watershed Association, Inc. v. Callaghan</i> , 418 S.E.2d 580 (W. Va. 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1254(n)(3).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1256.....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1268(c)(2)(C)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(1).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(2).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(3).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1313(b)(1).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(1).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A).....	6, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(B)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C)	6, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2).....	7, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1313(i)(2)(A).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(2)(D)	6

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1314(l)(3)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(2).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1329(d)(3).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	9, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1344(j)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Valentina Cabrera-Stagno, EPA, <i>Developing Effective TMDLs: An Evaluation of the TMDL Process 2</i> (2007), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-10/documents/2009_09_09_tmdl_results_29cabrera_wef07_paper7.pdf	25, 26
118 Cong. Rec. 33,696 (Oct. 4, 1972)	11
Claudia Copeland, Cong. Research Serv., R42752, <i>Clean Water Act and Pollutant Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs)</i> (2012), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42752.pdf	26
81 Fed. Reg. 94,370 (Dec. 23, 2016)	27
Oliver A. Houck, <i>The Clean Water Act TMDL Program: Law, Policy, and Implementation</i> (2d ed. 2002).....	11
Revised Model State Administrative Procedure Act § 501(d) (2010), http://www.uniformlaws.org/shared/docs/state%20administrative%20procedure/msapa_final_10.pdf	13
